MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 2, 1974

to

March 29, 1974

CHAP. 684

lowing legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 38, § 587, amended. The first sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 587 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 474 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:

No variance shall be granted except after a public hearing in the municipality where the applicant maintains the building or business in connection with which the variance is sought, unless there are 5 or more requests for variances from the same statute or regulation pending within a single air quality region, in which case the board may hold a single public hearing on all such requests at some convenient place within that region.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 19, 1974

CHAPTER 683

AN ACT Relating to Fees for Inspection of Elevators.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 26, § 464, amended. The last sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 464 of Title 26 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 313 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

Fees for each required periodic inspection subsequent to the initial inspection shall be \$15.

Effective June 28, 1974

CHAPTER 684

AN ACT Relating to Jurisdiction of the Boxing Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 8, § 106, amended. The first sentence of section 106 of Title 8 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

The commission shall have the sole direction, control and jurisdiction over all boxing contests or exhibitions and following a public hearing is empowered to promulgate and adopt all rules and regulations necessary therefor.